

Nos. 03-1116 and 03-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, Governor, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MICHIGAN BEER AND
WINE WHOLESALE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

JOHN L. OBERDORFER*
ROBERT C. JONES
MEAGAN T. BACHMAN
COLLEEN HANRAHAN
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE CONGRESSIONAL AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With Precedent Striking a Balance Between the Dormant Commerce Clause and the Twenty-first Amendment.....	5
A. Traditional Dormant Commerce Clause Strict Scrutiny Applies to State Exercises of Power Under the Twenty-first Amendment.....	5
B. Michigan’s Laws Discriminate Against Out-of-State Wineries.....	7
II. The Arguments of Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Are Contrary to Precedent and Congressional Action	9
A. Several Decisions By This Court Reject the Argument That the Twenty-first Amendment Repealed the Commerce Clause’s Application to Wine	10
B. Congress Has Not Delegated to the States Its Commerce Clause Authority Over Interstate Shipment of Wine	11
i. The Wilson Act Explicitly Requires Uniform Application of State Laws.....	12
ii. The Webb-Kenyon Act Did Not Delegate Authority to the States to Discriminate Economically	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
iii. Nor Did Congress Delegate Commerce Power to the States in Section 2 of the Twenty-first Amendment	17
iv. The Twenty-first Amendment Enforcement Act Contemplates the Enforcement of Only Valid, Nondiscriminatory State Laws.....	19
III. The Laudable Interest in Protecting Youth Does Not Nullify Application of the Commerce Clause to the Michigan Laws	21
IV. A 2003 FTC Report on Direct Shipment of Wine Lists Many Nondiscriminatory Alternatives to Advance the States' Core Concerns....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	22
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	2, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & N.W. Ry.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888)	12
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	2, 5, 9, 10
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972)	11
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	7, 10, 11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	6, 23
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	10, 11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	5
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003)	2, 8, 22, 30
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	2, 10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6, 23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6, 23
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Md. Ry.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	14
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	11
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	12
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	12, 15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) ...	21-22
<i>McCormick & Co. v. Brown</i> , 286 U.S. 131 (1932)	15
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	15
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	6, 9, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898)	14
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	13, 15
<i>Shafer v. Farmers Grain Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 189 (1925)	5
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	16
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941, 957 (1982)	6, 23
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886)	12, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	10, 11

STATUTES

Wilson Act, 27 U.S.C. § 121	<i>passim</i>
Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122.....	<i>passim</i>
Twenty-first Amendment Enforcement Act of 2000, 27 U.S.C. § 122a	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1705 (2004).....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1719 (2004).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203 (2004).....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.1 (2004)	25, 26, 27
N.D. Cent. Code § 5-01-16 (1987)	25, 26, 27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178:27 (2003).....	25, 26, 27, 28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-123.15 (2004).....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-124 (2004).....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-160 (2004).....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-194.03 (2004).....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 369.450 (2003)	25, 27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 369.490 (2003)	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4-747 (Law. Co-op. 2003).....	25, 26
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-112.1 (Michie 2003).....	25, 26, 27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-2-204 (2003)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

49 Cong. Rec. 700 (1912).....	14
49 Cong. Rec. 702 (1912).....	16
49 Cong. Rec. 704 (1912).....	16
49 Cong. Rec. 705 (1912).....	16
49 Cong. Rec. 707 (1912).....	17
49 Cong. Rec. 4298 (1913).....	15
76 Cong. Rec. 4140 (1933).....	16
76 Cong. Rec. 4141 (1933).....	18, 19
76 Cong. Rec. 4143 (1933).....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4144 (1933).....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4145-48 (1933).....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4161 (1933).....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4168 (1933).....	18
76 Cong. Rec. 4170 (1933).....	18, 19
76 Cong. Rec. 4171 (1933).....	18, 19
76 Cong. Rec. 4172 (1933).....	18
145 Cong. Rec. 6871 (1999).....	21
146 Cong. Rec. 9039 (2000).....	20
146 Cong. Rec. 9046 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
146 Cong. Rec. 10214 (2000).....	20
146 Cong. Rec. 10215 (2000).....	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ATF, Industry Circular No. 96-3, Direct Shipment Sales of Alcohol Beverages (Feb. 11, 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.atf.treas.gov/pub/ind_circulars/ic_96.3.htm (last visited September 21, 2004).....	29
Cooperative Interstate Sales and Use Tax Administration agreement, <i>available at</i> http://www.tax.state.ny.us/pdf/publications/Sales/Pub32_1196.pdf (last visited September 21, 2004)	28
<i>E-Commerce: The Case of Online Wine Sales and Direct Shipments: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> , 108th Cong. (2003)	24, 25
Federal Trade Commission Report, “Possible Anti-competitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine” (July 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Maine 2003 Individual Income Tax Form 1040S-ME, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.me.us/revenue/incomeestate/homepage.html (last visited September 21, 2004).....	28
Michigan 2003 Individual Income Tax Form MI-1040, <i>available at</i> http://www.michigan.gov/treasury/0,1607,7-121-1748_1904_1916-70176-,00.html (last visited September 21, 2004).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
North Carolina 2003 Individual Income Tax Form D-400, <i>available at</i> http://www.dor.state.nc.us/downloads/individual.html (last visited September 21, 2004)	28
Vermont 2003 Individual Income Tax Form IN-111, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.vt.us/tax/forms/formsindividual.htm (last visited September 21, 2004).....	28
